# CH \$240.00 859781

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM385712

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
ORIX CORPORATE CAPITAL INC., as Agent		05/10/2016	Corporation: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	THUNDERSHIRT, LLC
Street Address:	112A BROADWAY STREET
City:	DURHAM
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	27701
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Serial Number:	85978148	THUNDERSHIRT	
Serial Number:	85811052	THUNDERCAP	
Serial Number:	85809218	THUNDERLEASH	
Serial Number:	85809205	THUNDERSWEATER	
Serial Number:	85809199	THUNDERCOAT	
Serial Number:	85809182	THUNDERTREAT	
Serial Number:	85483342	THUNDERSHIRT	
Serial Number:	85146296	TAKES THE "PET" OUT OF PETRIFIED	
Serial Number:	77693039	THUNDERSHIRT	

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** 3032230942

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (303) 223-1142 Email: eholmes@bhfs.com

Correspondent Name: Emily C. Holmes

Address Line 1: 410 Seventeenth Street, Suite 2200

Address Line 4: Denver, COLORADO 80202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 016598.0006

TRADEMARK REEL: 005800 FRAME: 0983

900365831

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Emily C. Holmes	
SIGNATURE:	/emilycholmes/	
DATE SIGNED:	05/26/2016	
Total Attachments: 4		
source=Thunder Release of Security Interest#page1.tif		
source=Thunder Release of Security Interest#page2.tif		
source=Thunder Release of Security Interest#page3.tif		
source=Thunder Release of Security Interest#page4.tif		

TRADEMARK REEL: 005800 FRAME: 0984

#### REASSIGNMENT AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This Reassignment and Release of Security Interest is executed as of May 10, 2016 by ORIX CORPORATE CAPITAL INC., as Agent, a Delaware Corporation ("Assignor") for the benefit of THUNDERSHIRT, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignee"), with its principal executive office located at 112A Broadway Street, Durham, North Carolina 27701.

#### RECITALS

- A. WHEREAS, Assignee assigned certain interests in the intellectual property described on Exhibit A, Exhibit B, and Exhibit C, (collectively, the "IP") to the Assignor pursuant to a certain (1) Patent Security Agreement, dated as of June 26, 2012 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time, the "Patent Security Agreement"), (2) Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of June 26, 2012 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time, the "Trademark Security Agreement") and (3) Copyright Security Agreement, dated as of June 26, 2012 (the "Copyright Security Agreement") and collectively with the Patent Security Agreement and the Trademark Security Agreement, the "Security Agreement") and recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office and the U.S. Copyright Office, as applicable.
- B. WHEREAS, Assignor wishes to release and reassign all interest that Assignor may have in the IP as granted pursuant to the Security Agreement.

#### **AGREEMENT**

Now, therefore, Assignor agrees that it releases its security interest in the IP and reassigns to Assignee, without warranty or recourse, all interest of Assignor in the IP granted pursuant to the Security Agreement.

ASSIGNOR:

ORIX CORPORAȚE CAPITAL INC, as Agent

Address:

1717 Main Street, Suite 1100 Dallas, TX 75201

By: /// Name: Mark Campbell

Title: Authorized Representative

# EXHIBIT A

# Copyrights

<b>Description</b>	<u>Number</u>	Registration Date
Thundershirt Cat Logo	Vau001094997	1/30/2012
Thundershirt Cat Logo	Vau001094998	1/30/2012
Thundershirt Dog Logo	Vau001811742	3/1/2012

# EXHIBIT B

## Patents

	Patent/App.	
<b>Description</b>	No.	<u>File Date</u>
Pressure-applying garment for animals	8291867	10/23/2012
Pressure-applying garment for animals	8459211	6/11/2013
Pressure-applying garment for animals	8899189	12/2/2014
Animal garment	D677020	2/26/2013
Animal garment	D677021	2/26/2013
Animal garment	D683083	5/21/2013
Pressure applying animal garment	13355090	1/20/2012
Convertible leash and harness system and method	13666589	11/1/2012

# EXHIBIT C

## Trademarks

	Serial/Registration	
<b>Description</b>	<u>No.</u>	File Date
THUNDERSHIRT	85978148	11/30/2011
THUNDERCAP	85811052	12/27/2012
THUNDERLEASH	85809218	12/21/2012
THUNDERSWEATER	85809205	12/21/2012
THUNDERCOAT	85809199	12/21/2012
THUNDERTREAT	85809182	12/21/2012
THUNDERSHIRT	85483342	11/30/2011
TAKES THE "PET" OUT OF PETRIFIED	77693039	3/17/2009
THUNDERSHIRT		